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Cher Client, 

Mesdames, messieurs ! 

Vous êtes désormais devenus utilisateurs de la hotte 

DE DIETRICH. 

La hotte a été conçue spécialement pour répondre à 

vos attentes et constituera certainement une partie 

intégrante d’une maison moderne bien équipée. 

Les solutions appliquées lui assurent une bonne 

fonctionnalité et un joli design. 

Dans la gamme des produits DE DIETRICH vous 

trouverez également des fours, des micro-ondes, des 

plaques de cuisson, des lave-vaisselles, des 

réfrigérateurs encastrables, qui se marieront à la 

perfection à votre nouvelle hotte DE DIETRICH. 

Avant de procéder au montage et à l'utilisation de 

la hotte, veuillez lire attentivement le présent 

mode d'emploi. Grâce à ceci vous éviterez une 

mauvaise utilisation de l’appareil et vous pourrez 

profiter de son fonctionnement sans panne pendant 

longtemps. 

Nous vous invitons aussi à visiter notre site web : 

www.de-dietrich.corn 

DE DIETRICH 

NOUS CRÉONS DE NOUVELLES VALEURS 

ATTENTION : Avant la mise en marche de l'appareil, lire attentivement le présent 

mode d'emploi d'installation et d’utilisation. 
Le fabricant n'est aucunement responsable des dommages 
résultant du montage non conforme au mode d'emploi. 
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L'apparence de la hotte peut différer des images présentées dans le 

présent mode d'emploi. Les instructions relatives à l'utilisation, à la 

maintenance et à l'installation restent toutefois les mêmes.

c -

Sécurité et précautions importantes  

La hotte ne doit être utilisée qu'après avoir pris connaissance de la présente notice 

d'utilisation.  

Lors de l'installation de l'appareil, suivre les consignes indiquées dans le présent mode 

d'emploi.  

L'apparence de la hotte peut différer des images présentées dans le présent mode d'emploi. 

Les instruction s relatives à l'utilisation, à la maintenance et à l'installation restent toutefois 

les mêmes.  

Cette notice est également disponible sur le site internet de la marque. Merci de prendre 

connaissance de ces conseils avant d'installer et d'utiliser votre appa reil. Ils ont été rédigés 

pour votre sécurité et celle d'autrui. Conservez cette notice d'utilisation avec votre appareil. 

Si l'appareil devait être vendu ou cédé à une autre personne, assurez -vous que la notice 

d'utilisation l'accompagne.  

-Dans le souci d 'une amélioration constante de nos produits, nous nous réservons le droit 

d'apporter à leurs caractéristiques techniques, fonctionnelles ou esthétiques toutes 

modifications de leurs caractéristiques liées à l'évolution technique.  

-Afin de retrouver aisémen t les références de votre appareil, nous 
vous conseillons de les noter en page “ Relation consommateurs”.  



N'utilisez jamais d'appareils à vapeur ou à haute pression pour nettoyer 
votre appareil (exigences relatives à la sécurité électrique).

N'utilisez jamais d'appareils à vapeur ou à haute pression pour

nettoyer votre appareil (exigences relatives à la sécurité électrique).

Précautions importantes  

Cet appareil a été conçu pour être utilisé par des particuliers dans leur lieu d'habitation. Ne 

l'utilisez pas à des fins com merciales ou industrielles ou pour d'autres buts que celui pour 

lequel il a été conçu.  

A la réception de l'appareil, déballez -le ou faites-le déballer immédiatement. Vérifiez son 

aspect général. Faites les éventuelles réserves par écrit sur le bon de livra ison dont vous 

gardez un exemplaire.  

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants d'au moins 8 ans et par des personnes ayant 

des capacités physiques, sensorielles, ou mentales réduites ou dénuées d'expérience ou de 

connaissance, s'ils (si elles) sont co rrectement surveillé(e)s ou si des instructions relatives 

à l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été données et si les risques encourus 

ont été appréhendés. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et 

l'entretien par l'usager ne doivent pas être effectués par les enfants sans surveillance.  

Attention : Les parties accessibles de cet appareil peuvent devenir chaudes lorsqu'il est 

utilisé avec des appareils de cuisson.  

La déconnexion peut être obtenue en prévoyant une fiche de prise de courant accessible ou 

en incorporant un interrupteur dans les canalisations fixes conformément aux règles 

d'installation. 

Ne modifiez pas ou n'essayez pas de modifier les caractéristiques de cet appareil. Cela 

représenterait  un danger pour vous.  

Les réparations doivent être exclusivement effectuées par un spécialiste agréé. Débranchez 

toujours la hotte avant de procéder à son nettoyage ou à son entretien.  

N'utilisez jamais d'appareils à vapeur ou à haute pression pour nettoye r votre appareil 

(exigences relatives à la sécurité électrique).



Risque d'asphyxie
Les réglementations concernant l'évacuation de l'air doivent être 
respectées. L'air ne doit pas être envoyé dans un conduit utilisé pour

Risque d'asphyxie
Les réglementations concernant l'évacuation de l'air doivent être 

respectées. L'air ne doit pas être envoyé dans un conduit utilisé pour

respectées. L'air ne doit pas être envoyé dans un conduit utilisé pour

en

-

Risque d'asphyxie 

Les réglementations concernant l'évacuation de l'air doivent être respectées. L'air ne doit 

pas être envoyé dans un conduit utilisé pour évacuer les fumées d'appareils util isant du gaz 

ou un autre combustible (ne s'applique pas aux appareils qui renvoient uniquement l'air dans 

la pièce). 

Une ventilation convenable de la pièce doit être prévue lorsqu'une hotte de cuisine est 

utilisée simultanément avec des appareils utilisant  du gaz ou un autre combustible (ne 

s'applique pas aux appareils qui renvoient uniquement l'air  dans la pièce). 

Risques d'incendie 

Il est interdit de flamber des aliments ou de faire fonctionner des foyers gaz sans récipients 

de cuisson, en dessous de la hotte (les flammes aspirées risqueraient de détériorer 

l'appareil). 

Les fritures effectuées sous l'appareil doivent faire l'objet d'une surveillance constante. Les 

huiles et graisses portées à très haute température peuvent prendre feu.  

Respectez la fréquence de nettoyage et de remplacement des filtres. L'accumulation de 

dépôts de graisse risque d'occasionner un incendie.  

Le fonctionnement au-dessus d'un foyer à combustible (bois, charbon...) n'est pas autorisé.  

Lorsque la hotte de cuisine est placée au-dessus d'un appareil à 
gaz, la distance minimale entre le dessus de la table et le dessous 
de la hotte doit être d'au moins 65 cm. Si les instructions de la 
table de cuisson installée sous la hotte spécifient une distance 
plus grande que 65 cm, celle-ci doit être prise en compte. 
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 AVERTISSEMENTS  ! 

! Il est interdit de raccorder l'appareil à l'alimentation tant que l'Installation n'est pas 

complètement terminée.  

! Toujours porter des gants de protection pour toute opération liée à l'installation et à la 

maintenance.  

! Lors du déballage, garder les matériaux d’emballage (petits sacs polyéthylène, morceaux 

de polystyrène, etc.) hors de portée des enfants.  

! Ne jamais utiliser la hotte sans les filtres correctement montés.  

! La hotte ne peut JAMAIS être utilisée comme un support, sauf si c’est expressément 

Indiqué.  

! La hotte aspirante est destinée à évacuer les vapeurs de cuisson. Elle ne doit pas être 

utilisée à d’autres fins.  

! II est Interdit d'utiliser ou de laisser la hotte sans l'éclairage correctement installé, en raison 

du risque d'un choc électrique.  

! Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou d’incendies provoqués 

par l'apparei l du fait du non-respect des dispositions contenues dans la présente notice 

d'utilisation.  



est livré avec un
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Instructions de montage et d'utilisation 

RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE 

Lors de l'installation et des opérations 

d'entretien, l'appareil doit être débranché du 

réseau électrique, les fusibles doivent être coupés 

ou retirés. 

Avant de brancher la hotte au réseau électrique, 

assurez-vous toujours que le cordon d'alimentation 

a été correctement installé et qu'il n'a pas été 

écrasé par la hotte lors des opérations de montage. 

Le raccordement électrique est à réaliser avant la 

mise en place de l'appareil dans le meuble. 

Vérifiez que : 

- La puissance de l'installation est suffisante, 

- Les lignes d'alimentation sont en bon état, 

- Le diamètre des fils est conforme aux règles 

d'installation. 

Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, faites 
appel au service après-vente afin d'éviter un 
danger. Si l'installation électrique de votre 
habitation nécessite une modification pour le 
branchement de votre appareil, faites appel à un 
électricien qualifié. Si la hotte présente une 
quelconque anomalie, débranchez l'appareil ou 
enlevez le fusible correspondant à la ligne de 
branchement de l'appareil. L'installation doit 
être conforme aux règlements en vigueur pour la 
ventilation des locaux. En particulier, l'air 

- L

- L

- L

Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, faites appel au service après-vente afin 

d'éviter un danger. Si l'installation électrique de votre habitation nécessite une 

modification pour le branchement de votre appareil, faites appel à un électricien 

qualifié. Si la hotte présente une quelconque anomalie, débranchez l'appareil ou 

enlevez le fusible correspondant à la ligne de branchement de l'appareil. L'installation 

doit être conforme aux règlements en vigueur pour la ventilation des locaux. En 

particulier, l'air évacué ne doit pas être envoyé dans un conduit utilisé pour évacuer 

les fumées d'appareils utilisant du gaz ou autre combustible. L'utilisation de conduits 

désaffectés ne peut se faire qu'après accord d'un spécialiste compétent. Le conduit 

d'évacuation, quel qu'il soit ne doit pas déboucher dans les combles.

meuble



Conseil d'économie d'énergie

-

UTILISATION EN VERSION EVACUATION  

Vous possédez une sortie vers l'extérieur 

Votre hotte peut être raccordée sur celle -ci par 

l'intermédiaire d'une gaine d'évacuation  (minimum 

Ć 125 mm, émaillée, en alu, flexible ou en matière 

ininflammable). 

Si votre gaine est inférieure à Ć 125 mm, passez 

obligatoirement en mode recyclage.  

Dans le cas d'une gaine de diamètre 125mm, 

utilisez l'adaptateur fourni. Attention la gaine 

d'évacuation n'est pas fournie, il faut l'acheter 

séparément. 

UTILISATION EN VERSION RECYCLAGE  

Vous ne possédez pas de sortie vers l'extérieur  

Tous nos appareils ont la possibilité de fonctionner 

en mode recyclage. 

Dans ce cas, veuillez vous procurer un kit recyclage 

comprenant un ensemble de filtres charbon actif et 

un déflecteur. 

Conseil d’économie d’énergie  

Pour une utilisation optimale de votre appareil, 

limiter au maximum le nombre de coude et la longueur 

de la gaine. 

La hotte est équipée de chevilles de fixation 



iron

Fonction de réglage de l'éclairage

L'éclairage peut être réglé sur 3 niveaux. Après appui sur la touche d'éclairage (5) 

pendant environ 3 secondes, l'intensité lumineuse diminue.

Minuterie

La minuterie permet d'éteindre la hotte après un temps déterminé. Cela sert à filtrer 

les fumées de l'air après la fin de la cuisson. Le temps maximal de l'arrêt différé est de 

90 minutes.

Appuyer sur la touche « 4 » pour activer la minuterie à tout moment. Le chiffre « 0 » 

clignotera sur l'écran d'affichage.

Utiliser ensuite « 1 » et « 2 » pour choisir un arrêt différé dans une étendue de 1 -9 

(multiplier le nombre par dix pour obtenir un arrêt différé en minutes, 1-10 minutes, 2-

20 minutes.... 5-50 minutes). Appuyer de nouveau sur « 4 » pour activer la fonction.

Après le réglage de la minuterie, un point clignotera à côté du chiffre sur l'écran 

d'affichage.

Appuyer sur « 4 » pour annuler la minuterie. Appuyer sur « 1 » pour réduire le temps à 

zéro. Appuyer sur « 4 » pour confirmer que la minuterie a été annulée.



(Attention ! La vitesse 4 est la fonction Boost, ce qui signifie qu'après 5 minutes de 

fonctionnement, la hotte revient automatiquement en vitesse 3).
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seulement

Pour certains modèles de hottes, des filtres acryliques 
sont installés. Remplacez le filtre au moins tous les 2 
mois ou plus fréquemment en cas d'utilisation 
particulièrement intensive.  

Filtre à charbon (seulement  la version recyclage)  

Il absorbe les mauvaises odeurs qui se dégagent au 

cours de la cuisson. La saturation du filtre à 

charbon a lieu après une utilisation plus ou moins 

longue, selon le type de cuisson et la régularité 

de nettoyage du filtre à graisse. Dans chaque cas, 

il faut remplacer le filtre au moins une fois tous 

les quatre mois. Le filtre à charbon ne peut être 

ni lavé ni régénéré.  

REMPLACEMENT DE L'ÉCLAIRAGE !  

La hotte est équipée d'un système d'éclairage basé 

sur la technologi e LED. Les diodes LED garantissent 

un éclairage optimal à la durée jusqu'à 10 fois plus 

longue que les lampes traditionnelles et permettent 

d'économiser 90% d'énergie électrique.  

Pour le remplacement, contacter le service technique.  

19



Identification et résolution des problèmes

Identification et résolution des problèmes

   L'installation des conduits n'influe pas sur
l'efficacité de l'évacuation de la hotte.
Contacter un technicien qualifié si nécessaire

votre collaboration    la protection de l'environnement.

Identification et résolution des problèmes 
DÉFAILLANCE SOLUTION 
La hotte ne fonctionne pas... S’assurer que : 

• L’alimentation n’est pas coupée. 
• La vitesse a été sélectionnée. 

La hotte ne fonctionne pas 
efficacement... 

S’assurer que : 
• La vitesse du moteur choisie est 

suffisante pour la quantité de fumée. 
• La cuisine est suffisamment aérée pour 

assurer la prise d’air 
• L'installation des conduits n'influe pas sur 

l'efficacité de l'évacuation de la hotte. 
Contacter un technicien qualifié si 
nécessaire 

• Le filtre à charbon n’est pas usé (si c’est 
une hotte en recyclage) 

La hotte s’est éteinte S’assurer que : 
• L’alimentation n’est pas coupée. 
• Le fusible multipolaire n’a pas été activé. 

 

Identification et résolution des problèmes  FR 

 

Les matériaux d'emballage de cet appareil sont recyclables. 

Participez à leur recyclage et contribuez ainsi à la 

protection de l'environnement en les déposant dans les 

conteneurs municipaux prévus à cet effet. 

Votre appareil contient également de nombreux matériaux 

recyclables. Il est donc marqué de ce logo afin de vous 

indiquer que les appareils usagés ne doivent pas être 

mélangés avec d'autres déchets. 

Le recyclage des appareils qu'organise votre fabricant sera 

ainsi réalisé dans les meilleures conditions, conformément 

à la directive européenne 2012/19/EU-UKSI2013 N°.3113 sur les 

déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques. 

Adressez-vous à votre mairie ou à votre revendeur pour 

connaître les points de collecte des appareils usagés les 

plus proches de votre domicile. Nous vous remercions pour 

votre collaboration à la protection de l'environnement.

20



RELATIONS CONSOMMATEURS France  

Pour en savoir plus sur nos produits ou nous contacter, vous pouvez  : 

ü consulter notre site : www.de-dietrich.com 

ü nous écrire à l'adresse postale suivante : 
 
Service Consommateurs DE DIETRICH 
5 avenue des Béthunes 
CS69526 SAINT OUEN L’AUMONE 
95060 CERGY PONTOISE CEDEX  
 

ü nous appeler du lundi au vendredi de 8h30 à 18h00 au : 

 

 

INTERVENTIONS FRANCE 

Les éventuelles interventions sur votre appareil doivent être effectuées par un 
professionnel qualifié dépositaire de la marque. Lors de votre appel, afin de faciliter 
la prise en charge de votre demande, munissez -vous des références complètes de 
votre appareil (référence commerciale, référence service, numéro de série). Ces 
renseignements figurent sur la plaque signal étique. 

Vous pouvez nous contacter du lundi au samedi de 8h00 à 20h00 au : 

 

:

z;

BRANDT

:

z;

-
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Service fourni par Brandt France  : S.A.S. au capital social de 100.000.000 euros. RCS 
Nanterre 801 250 531.  
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Dear Customer,

Dear valued customer!
You are now a user of the DE DIETRICH hood.
The hood has been specifically tailored to your needs, and it will certainly 
become an integral part of a finely furnished, modern home.
The solutions used in our hood ensure its functionality and aesthetic 
appearance.

The DE DIETRICH product range also includes built-in ovens, microwave 
ovens, cooking hobs, dishwashers and built-in refrigerators, which will be a 
perfect match with your new DE DIETRICH hood.

Carefully read this use instructions before starting to install and use the hood. 
This will prevent misuse and ensure reliable operation for a long time.

You can also visit our website:

http://www.de-dietrich.com

DE DIETRICH
SETTING NEW VALUES

NOTE: Before starting this appliance, carefully read these installation and use 
instructions.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage caused by 
installation contrary to the use instructions.
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Dear Customer, 
 
Dear Sirs/Madams! 
You are now a user of the DE DIETRICH hood. 
The hood has been specifically tailored to your needs, and it will certainly become an integral part of a 
finely furnished, modern home. 
The solutions used in our hood ensure its functionality and aesthetic appearance. 
 
The DE DIETRICH product range also includes built-in ovens, microwave ovens, cooking hobs, 
dishwashers and built-in refrigerators, which will be a perfect match with your new DE DIETRICH hood. 
 
Carefully read this use instructions before starting to install and use the hood. This will prevent misuse 
and ensure reliable operation for a long time. 
 
You can also visit our website: 
 
http://www.de-dietrich.com 
 
DE DIETRICH 
SETTING NEW VALUES 
 
NOTE: Before starting this appliance, carefully read these installation and use instructions. 
 
The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage caused by installation contrary to the use 
instructions. 
 

http://www.de-dietrich.com
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L'apparence de la hotte peut différer des images présentées dans le 

présent mode d'emploi. Les instructions relatives à l'utilisation, à la 

maintenance et à l'installation restent toutefois les mêmes.

c -

Safety and important precautions 

Safety and important precautions

Do not use the hood before reading these use instructions.

When installing the appliance, always follow the use instructions.

The appearance of the hood may differ from what is shown in the photographs in 

these use instructions. The instructions concerning use, maintenance and 

installation, however, are the same.

These instructions can also be found on the website of our brand. Read the 

indicated guidelines before starting to install and use the appliance. They have 

been prepared to protect the user and other persons. Keep the use instructions 

with the appliance. If the device is sold or transferred to another person, make 

sure to also provide the use instructions.

- Due to the continuous improvement of our products, we reserve the right to 

modify their technical and functional specifications and appearance as necessary 

due to technical progress.

- To make it easier to find the stock number of the appliance, record it on the “After-

sales service” page.

EN

Safety and important precautions
Do not use the hood before reading these use instructions.

When installing the appliance, always follow the use instructions.

The appearance of the hood may differ from what is shown in the photographs 
in these use instructions. The instructions concerning use, maintenance and 
installation, however, are the same.

These instructions can also be found on the website of our brand. Read the 
indicated guidelines before starting to install and use the appliance. They have 
been prepared to protect the user and other persons. Keep the use 
instructions with the appliance. If the device is sold or transferred to another 
person, make sure to also provide the use instructions.

— Due to the continuous improvement of our products, we reserve the right to 
modify their technical and functional specifications and appearance as 
necessary due to technical progress.

— To make it easier to find the stock number of the appliance, record it on the 
“After-sales service” page.
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Safety and important precautions 

Important precautions

The appliance has been designed for use by private persons in their own homes. 

Do not use it for commercial or industrial purposes or for purposes other than 

those for which it was designed.

After receiving the appliance, promptly unpack it or have it unpacked. Check its 

overall appearance. Report any irregularities in writing in the delivery note (keep a 

copy of the delivery note).

The appliance may be used by children aged 8 or older and by persons with 

limited physical, sensory and mental capabilities or persons without specific 

knowledge or experience if they are accordingly supervised or have been 

instructed on how to safely use the appliance and understand the related risk. 

Children must not be allowed to play with the appliance. Cleaning and 

maintenance to be performed by the user cannot be performed by children 

without attendance.

Note: The accessible parts of this appliance may heat up when the hood is used 

together with cooking equipment.

You can enable the de-energisation of the appliance by providing a suitable plug 

or installing a switch in the fixed cabling according to relevant installation rules.

Do not modify or attempt to modify the specifications of the appliance. This is 

dangerous.

Repairs can only be performed by an authorised specialist. Before cleaning or 

maintaining the hood, always disconnect it from the power supply.

Never use steam equipment or high-pressure washers to clean the 

equipment (electrical safety requirements).

Sa
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Important precautions 
 
The appliance has been designed for use by private persons in their own homes. Do not use it for 
commercial or industrial purposes or for purposes other than those for which it was designed. 
 
After receiving the appliance, promptly unpack it or have it unpacked. Check its overall appearance. 
Report any irregularities in writing in the delivery note (keep a copy of the delivery note). 
 
The appliance may be used by children aged 8 or older and by persons with limited physical, sensory and 
mental capabilities or persons without specific knowledge or experience if they are accordingly 
supervised or have been instructed on how to safely use the appliance and understand the related risk. 
Children must not be allowed to play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance to be performed by 
the user cannot be performed by children without attendance. 
 
Note: The accessible parts of this appliance may heat up when the hood is used together with cooking 
equipment. 
You can enable the de-energisation of the appliance by providing a suitable plug or installing a switch in 
the fixed cabling according to relevant installation rules. 
 
Do not modify or attempt to modify the specifications of the appliance. This is dangerous. 
Repairs can only be performed by an authorised specialist. Before cleaning or maintaining the hood, 
always disconnect it from the power supply. 
Never use steam equipment or high-pressure washers to clean the equipment (electrical safety 
requirements). 
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Safety and important precautions 

Risk of suffocation

Always observe all regulations concerning air exhaust. Air must not be discharged 

into a duct used to discharge smoke from equipment using gas or another fuel (not 

applicable to equipment that only returns the air back into the room).

Suitable ventilation must be ensured if the kitchen hood is used together with 

equipment using gas or another fuel (not applicable to equipment that returns air 

into the room – version with charcoal filters).

Fire risk

It is prohibited to flambé dishes or use gas rings without placing cookware under 

the hood (the flames sucked up into the hood may damage the appliance).

Deep frying must be monitored at all times. Oil and grease may ignite when 

heated to very high temperatures.

Observe the frequency of filter cleaning and replacement. Too much grease can 

cause a fire.

Do not start the hood above a stove fired with fuel (wood, coal, etc.).

When the kitchen hood is placed above a gas appliance, the minimum distance 

between the top of the gas appliance and the bottom of the hood is 65 cm. If the 

instructions for the cooking hob installed under the hood provide for a distance 

bigger than 65 cm, observe that distance.

EN

Risk of suffocation 
Always observe all regulations concerning air exhaust. Air must not be discharged into a duct used to 
discharge smoke from equipment using gas or another fuel (not applicable to equipment that only returns 
the air back into the room). 
Suitable ventilation must be ensured if the kitchen hood is used together with equipment using gas or 
another fuel (not applicable to equipment that returns air into the room – version with charcoal filters). 
 
Fire risk 
It is prohibited to flambé dishes or use gas rings without placing cookware under the hood (the flames 
sucked up into the hood may damage the appliance). 
Deep frying must be monitored at all times. Oil and grease may ignite when heated to very high 
temperatures. 
Observe the frequency of filter cleaning and replacement. Too much grease can cause a fire. 
Do not start the hood above a stove fired with fuel (wood, coal, etc.). 
 
When the kitchen hood is placed above a gas appliance, the minimum distance between the top of the 
gas appliance and the bottom of the hood is 65 cm. If the instructions for the cooking hob installed under 
the hood provide for a distance bigger than 65 cm, observe that distance. 
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Safety and important precautions 

WARNINGS!

! It is prohibited to connect the appliance to the power supply before    

  completing the installation.

! During installation and maintenance, always wear safety gloves.

! When unpacking the appliance, keep all packaging materials (polyethylene  

   bags, pieces of polystyrene foam, etc.) out of the reach of children.

! Never use the hood without correctly installed filters.

! NEVER use the hood as a support surface unless explicitly indicated    

  otherwise.

! The hood is intended to discharge fumes produced during cooking. Never use 

  it for any other purpose.

! Do not use or leave the hood without correctly installed lighting because this 

  presents an electrocution risk.

! The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage or fires caused by the 

   appliance if the user fails to comply with these use instructions.

EN

! It is prohibited to connect the appliance to the power supply before completing the installation. 
! During installation and maintenance, always wear safety gloves. 
! When unpacking the appliance, keep all packaging materials (polyethylene bags, pieces of polystyrene 
foam, etc.) out of the reach of children. 
! Never use the hood without correctly installed filters. 
! NEVER use the hood as a support surface unless explicitly indicated otherwise. 
! The hood is intended to discharge fumes produced during cooking. Never use it for any other purpose. 
! Do not use or leave the hood without correctly installed lighting because this presents an electrocution 
risk. 
! The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage or fires caused by the appliance if the user fails to 
comply with these use instructions. 
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Installation and use instructions 

Installation and use instructions

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

During installation and maintenance, the device must be unplugged from the 

mains, and the fuses must be switched off or removed.

When connecting the hood to the electrical system, always make sure that the 

power cable has been installed correctly and has not been compressed by the 

hood during installation.

Make the electrical connection before placing the appliance in the cabinet.

Check if:

-   The capacity of the system is sufficient,

-   The power cables are in good condition,

-   The cable diameter is consistent with the installation rules.

If the power cable is damaged, contact the after-sales service to avoid any risks. If 

the electrical system at home has to be modified to connect the appliance, contact 

a qualified electrician. In case of any problems with the hood, unplug the 

appliance from the mains or switch off the fuse corresponding to the connection 

wire of the appliance. The installation must be consistent with the applicable 

provisions concerning the ventilation of the premises. In particular, the 

discharged air must not be directed into a duct used to discharge fumes from 

appliances using gas or other fuels. Unused ducts can be used only upon 

approval of the competent specialist. The exhaust duct must not empty into the 

attic under any circumstances.

EN

Installation and use instructions 
 
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION 
During installation and maintenance, the device must be unplugged from the mains, and the fuses must 
be switched off or removed. 
When connecting the hood to the electrical system, always make sure that the power cable has been 
installed correctly and has not been compressed by the hood during installation. 
Make the electrical connection before placing the appliance in the cabinet. 
 
Check if: 
— The capacity of the system is sufficient, 
— The power cables are in good condition, 
— The cable diameter is consistent with the installation rules. 
 
If the power cable is damaged, contact the after-sales service to avoid any risks. If the electrical system at 
home has to be modified to connect the appliance, contact a qualified electrician. In case of any problems 
with the hood, unplug the appliance from the mains or switch off the fuse corresponding to the connection 
wire of the appliance. The installation must be consistent with the applicable provisions concerning the 
ventilation of the premises. In particular, the discharged air must not be directed into a duct used to 
discharge fumes from appliances using gas or other fuels. Unused ducts can be used only upon approval 
of the competent specialist. The exhaust duct must not empty into the attic under any circumstances 
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Installation and use instructions 

USING THE DUCTING MODE

If you have an outlet to the exterior

You can connect the hood to the outlet using a discharge duct (with a diameter of 

125 mm or larger, using an enamel, aluminium, flexible or non-flammable duct).

If the diameter of the duct is smaller than 125 mm, use the equipment in the 

filtering/recirculation mode.

If your duct has a diameter of 125 mm, use the supplied adapter. Note: the 

discharge duct is not supplied with the appliance and must be purchased 

separately.

USING THE FILTERING MODE

If you do not have an outlet to the exterior

Almost all of our appliances can function in the recirculation mode.

In such a situation, purchase a suitable set of accessories.

Consult the retailer or our after-sales service department for advice.

A tip to save energy

To ensure the optimum use of the appliance, reduce the number of bends and the 

length of the duct as much as possible.

The hood is supplied with screw anchors suitable for most walls (excluding hoods 

installed on the ceiling).

Before installation, make sure that the materials are suitable for the particular type 

of wall/ceiling and that the wall/ceiling can support the weight of the hood.

* Note: components marked with an asterisk (*) are optional accessories supplied 

only with certain models or components that have to be purchased separately and 

are not supplied with the appliance.

EN

USING THE DUCTING MODE 
 
If you have an outlet to the exterior 
You can connect the hood to the outlet using a discharge duct (with a diameter of 125 mm or larger, using 
an enamel, aluminium, flexible or non-flammable duct). 
If the diameter of the duct is smaller than 125 mm, use the equipment in the filtering mode. 
 
If your duct has a diameter of 125 mm, use the supplied adapter. Note: the discharge duct is not supplied 
with the appliance and must be purchased separately. 
 

USING THE FILTERING MODE 
 
If you do not have an outlet to the exterior 
Almost all of our appliances can function in the filtering mode. 
In such a situation, purchase a suitable set of accessories. 
Consult the retailer or our after-sales service department for advice. 
 
A tip to save energy 
To ensure the optimum use of the appliance, reduce the number of bends and the length of the duct as 
much as possible. 
The hood is supplied with screw anchors suitable for most walls (excluding hoods installed on the ceiling). 
Before installation, make sure that the materials are suitable for the particular type of wall/ceiling and that 
the wall/ceiling can support the weight of the hood. 
 
* Note: components marked with an asterisk (*) are optional accessories supplied only with certain 

models or components that have to be purchased separately and are not supplied with the appliance. 
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Fonction de réglage de l'éclairage

L'éclairage peut être réglé sur 3 niveaux. Après appui sur la touche d'éclairage (5) 

pendant environ 3 secondes, l'intensité lumineuse diminue.

Minuterie

La minuterie permet d'éteindre la hotte après un temps déterminé. Cela sert à filtrer 

les fumées de l'air après la fin de la cuisson. Le temps maximal de l'arrêt différé est de 

90 minutes.

Appuyer sur la touche « 4 » pour activer la minuterie à tout moment. Le chiffre « 0 » 

clignotera sur l'écran d'affichage.

Utiliser ensuite « 1 » et « 2 » pour choisir un arrêt différé dans une étendue de 1 -9 

(multiplier le nombre par dix pour obtenir un arrêt différé en minutes, 1-10 minutes, 2-

20 minutes.... 5-50 minutes). Appuyer de nouveau sur « 4 » pour activer la fonction.

Après le réglage de la minuterie, un point clignotera à côté du chiffre sur l'écran 

d'affichage.

Appuyer sur « 4 » pour annuler la minuterie. Appuyer sur « 1 » pour réduire le temps à 

zéro. Appuyer sur « 4 » pour confirmer que la minuterie a été annulée.
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Operation EN

Operation

When the air in the kitchen is strongly contaminated, use the hood at the 

maximum speed. It is recommended to switch the hood on 5 minutes before 

cooking and leave it on for approximately 15 minutes after the end of cooking.

1. – Reduce speed
2. + Increase speed
3. Display screen
4. Timer
5. Light ON/OFF

Light control function

Light can be set to one of three levels of intensity. Press the light button (5) for 

approximately 3 seconds to dim the light.

Timer

Use the timer to switch off the hood after a predetermined time. This function is 

used to filter fumes from the air after cooking. The maximum timer setting is 90 

minutes. Select the speed and touch the “4” button to activate the Timer at any 

time. “0” will start to blink on the display.

Then, use “1” and “2” to select a time delay in the range of 1–9 (multiply the 

number by ten for the time delay in minutes, 1 – 10 minutes, 2 – 20 minutes… 5 – 

50 minutes). Press “4” again to confirm the function. When you set the Timer, a 

dot will appear next to the digit on the display.

Press “4” to reset the Timer. Press “1” to reduce the time to zero. Press “4” to 

confirm Timer reset.

Resetting the Timer will not switch off the light.

Note: The Timer must be programmed within 20 seconds or no action will be 

taken, and the hood will resume normal operation.

Note! Speed 4 is the Boost function, which means that after 5 minutes of 

operation, the hood will automatically return to speed 3.



Maintenance

NOTE! Before cleaning or maintaining the hood, always disconnect it from power 

by removing the plug from the socket or switching off the main power source.

Cleaning

The hood should be regularly cleaned (at least as often as the grease filters), both 

inside and outside. Clean the hood with a cloth moistened with a mild detergent. 

Do not use abrasive products.

• Do not use wet sponges or water jets.

• Do not use solvents or alcohol because they may roughen the painted 

surfaces.

• Do not use corrosive substances, particularly for cleaning stainless steel 

surfaces.

• Do not use hard cloths or abrasives.

• We recommend using a wet cloth and neutral detergents.

DO NOT USE ALCOHOL!

NOTE!: Failure to comply with the basic instructions for hood cleaning and filter 

replacement may cause a fire hazard. Consequently, we recommend complying 

with these use instructions. The manufacturer does not bear any liability for motor 

damage or fires caused by improper maintenance or failure to comply with the 

safety instructions above.

Grease filter

The filter captures grease particles from cooking. It should be washed at least 

once a month using mild detergents, by hand or in a dishwasher, at low 

temperatures and using a short dishwashing cycle. Clean the filter regularly 

because grease build-up may increase the risk of ignition. When it is washed in a 

dishwasher, the metallic grease filter may become discoloured, but its filtration 

performance will remain unchanged.

‚

-

-
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Charcoal filter (only in the filter mode)

The filter absorbs all unpleasant odours released during cooking. 

The charcoal filter becomes saturated after a certain period of use, depending on 

the type of cooking and frequency of grease filter cleaning. In any case, the filter 

should be replaced at least once every four months. The charcoal filter cannot be 

washed or regenerated.

LIGHT CHANGE! The hood has an LED lighting system. The LEDs ensure 

optimum lighting, with a service life up to 10 times longer than conventional 

lamps, saving up to 90% of electricity. To replace the lighting, contact technical 

support.

Maintenance EN
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Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting EN

Environment

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

The packaging of this appliance can be recycled. Join the recycling effort and help 

protect the environment by putting the packaging materials in suitable municipal 

waste bins.

      The appliance also contains many materials suitable for recycling. That is why 

it has been labelled with this logo, to indicate that end-of-life appliances should not 

be mixed with other waste.

The recycling of the appliances organised by the manufacturer will thus be carried 

out in the best possible conditions, according to European Directive 2012/19/EU-

UKSI2013 No. 3113 concerning waste electrical and electronic equipment.

Contact the local authorities or the retailer for detailed information about the 

nearest collection points for end-of-life appliances. 

Thank you for helping us protect the environment.



Charcoal filter (only in reciulation mode)
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